Site

Samon Valley culture sites (maximum size

estimate of settlement type)
Sri Ksetra

Sri Ksetra (largest habitation ‘node’)
Beikthano
Halin

Bagan to the end of the eleventh century

Bagan twelfth century

Bagan thirteenth century

Bagan fourteenth century

Bagan fifteenth—seventeenth centuries
Bagan eighteenth century

Bagan nineteenth century

Myinzaing

Pegu (total settlement estimate)

Pegu (compact area estimate)

Mrauk U (total settlement estimate)
Mrauk U (compact area estimate)
Ava (total settlement estimate)

Ava (compact area estimate)
Amarapura (total settlement estimate)
Amarapura (compact area estimate)

Mandalay
Yangon (Rangoon)

Country

Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar
Myanmar

Myanmar
Myanmar

Approximate (main)

period of (pre-
colonial, pre-

industrial) occupation

500 BC-1 AD
1-1200 AD
1-1200 AD
1-700 AD
1-1050 AD
800-1100 AD
1100-1200 AD
1200-1300 AD
1300-1400 AD
1400-1700 AD
1700-1800 AD
1800-1900 AD
1260-1350 AD
1500-1599 AD
1500-1599 AD
1430-1784 AD
1600-1700 AD
1364-1837 AD
1600-1837 AD
1783-1857 AD
1783-1857 AD

1857-1900 AD
1800-1830 AD

Sources

Hudson 2004; 2005

Hudson 2007; 2018; Moore and others 2017;
Stargardt and others 2015

Hudson 2007; 2018

Hudson 2004

Hudson 2004

Hudson 2019

Hudson 2019

Hudson 2019

Figure 147 in Republic of the Union of Myanmar
2019, 141

Figure 147 in Republic of the Union of Myanmar
2019, 141

Figure 147 in Republic of the Union of Myanmar
2019, 141

Figure 147 in Republic of the Union of Myanmar
2019, 141

Aung-Thwin 1998; old structures visible in
Google Earth

Moore and San Win 2014; Reid 1993a; Pimenta
2004; old structures visible in Google Earth
Moore and San Win 2014; Reid 1993a; Pimenta
2004; old structures visible in Google Earth
Anonymous 2004; Gutman 2001; Hudson and
others 2019; Leider 2002

Anonymous 2004; Gutman 2001; Hudson and
others 2019; Leider 2002

Aung-Thwin 1998; Burney 1843; Crawfurd 1829;
Koenig 1990; old structures visible in Google Earth
Aung-Thwin 1998; Burney 1843; Crawfurd 1829;
Koenig 1990; old structures visible in Google Earth
Burney 1843; Koenig 1990; Yule 1858; 1860
Burney 1843; Koenig 1990; Yule 1858; 1860
O’Connor 1907; Reid 1993a

Crawfurd 1829



Moated’ sites (maximum size estimate of Thailand 500 BC-1000 AD McGrath and Boyd 2001; Moore 1988; O’Reilly

settlement type) and Scott 2015

Chansen (compact enclosure) Thailand 1-1100 AD Bronson and Dales 1973; Eyre 2006

Chansen (Dvaravati period total settlement Thailand 600-1100 AD Bronson and Dales 1973; Eyre 2006

estimate)

Dong Mae Nang Muang Thailand 700-1100 AD Murphy and Pongkasetkan 2010

Sab Champa Thailand 500 BC-700 AD Lertcharnrit 2005

Kamphaeng Saen (total settlement estimate) Thailand 400-900 AD Gallon 2013

Kamphaeng Saen (compact area estimate) Thailand 400-900 AD Gallon 2013

Phon Songkhram mound (Early Prehistoricand  Thailand 500 BC-550 AD Evans 2015

Late Prehistoric periods)

Phon Songkhram (Pre-Angkorian period, total Thailand 550-800 AD Evans 2015

settlement estimate)

Phon Songkhram (Angkorian period, total Thailand 800-1300 AD Evans 2015

settlement estimate)

Phon Songkhram mound (Pre-Angkorian and Thailand 800-1300 AD Evans 2015

Angkorian periods, presumed largest compact

area)

Muang Fa Daed Thailand 500-1000 AD Gallon 2013; Indrawooth and others 1991

Nakhon Pathom Thailand 200-1100 AD Khunsong and others 2011

Si Thep Thailand 500-1300 AD Sampaongern 2015

U Thong Thailand 1-1000 AD Doungsakun 2005; Gallon 2013; Glover 1982—
1983; Kanjanajuntorn 2006

Phnom Rung Thailand 1000-1200 AD Kim 2009

Sukhothai Thailand 1000-1500 AD Gosling 1991; 1996a; Thuamcharoen 1992

Chiang Mai (total settlement area) Thailand 1296-1900 AD Tansukanuna and Daungthima 2017

Chiang Mai (nineteenth century compact area Thailand 1800-1900 AD Clément-Charpentier and Jintavorn 1989;

estimate) Colquhoun 1885; Cort 1886; Easum 2012; Forbes

and Henley 2005; 2009; Tansukanuna and
Daungthima 2017

Ayutthaya (total settlement area estimate) Thailand 1300-1767 AD Ayutthaya Historical Research 2019; Baker and
Phongpaichit 2017; Reid 1993; Souza and
Turley 2016; Vandenburg 2009

Ayutthaya (compact area estimate) Thailand 1300-1767 AD Ayutthaya Historical Research 2019; Baker and
Phongpaichit 2017; Vandenburg 2009

Bangkok Thailand 1767-1850 AD Askew 2002; Crawfurd 1830; Sternstein 1982;
Terwiel 1989

Luang Prabang (total settlement area estimate) Laos 1300-1900 AD Asian Historical Architecture 2019; Francois

Greck Architect 2004; Gosling 1996b; Lefévre
1995 [1898]; Leong and others 2016; Stuart-Fox
1997



Luang Prabang (nineteenth century compact

area estimate)

Vientiane
‘Shrestapura’ (near Wat Phu)

Banteay Kou sites (average size and later

history)

North-west Cambodia ‘moated’ sites max. size

Angkor Borei

Angkor Borei (compact area estimate)

Phum Sophy
Kol
Sambor Prei Kuk

Bhavapura (Ak Yum)
Mahendrapavarta
Hariharalaya

Greater Angkor
Angkor Wat enclosure
Ta Prohm enclosure
Preah Khan enclosure

Banteay Kdei

Beng Melea

Angkor Thom
Central Angkor (compact area)

Koh Ker

Preah Khan of Kompong Svay
Banteay Chhmar

Longvek

Laos

Laos
Laos

Cambodia
and Vietnam
Cambodia

Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia

Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia

Cambodia

Cambodia

Cambodia
Cambodia

Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia
Cambodia

1800-1900 AD

1400-1900 AD
400-600 AD

500-300 BC

500 BCc-500 AD

400 Bc-500 AD
400 Bc-500 AD
500-1400 AD
500-1400 AD
500-1300 AD

550-700 AD
700-1100 AD
700-900 AD
900-1400 AD
1100-1400 AD
1100-1400 AD
1190-1400 AD

1190-1400 AD

1100-1400 AD

1180-1400 AD
1100-1400 AD

690-1450 AD

1000-1400 AD
1100-1400 AD
1400-1850 AD

Asian Historical Architecture 2019; Francois
Greck Architect 2004; Gosling 1996b; Lefévre
1995 [1898]; Leong and others 2016; Stuart-Fox
1997

Askew 2007; Lorrillard 2010

Champasak Province Authority 2016; Lao PDR
2000; Santoni and others 2008

Dega and Latinis 2013; Haidle and others 2010

O’Reilly and Shewan 2016; O’Reilly and others
2017

Stark 2003; 2006; 2015; Stark and others 1999
Stark 2003; 2006; 2015; Stark and others 1999
O’Reilly and others 2015

Kim 2009; 2011

Kubo and others 2016; Nagumo and others 2010;
Shimoda and Shimamoto 2012; UNESCO 2017
Fletcher and Pottier in preparation; Pottier 2017
Chevance and others 2019; Penny and others 2014
Pottier 2017; Pottier and Bolle 2009

Lustig 2001

Stark and others 2015

Carter and others 2018

Derived from pond counts based on mapping work
by the KALC and CALI lidar programs; Zhou
2007

Derived from pond counts based on mapping work
by the KALC and CALI lidar programs; Zhou
2007

Derived from pond counts based on mapping work
by the KALC and CALI lidar programs; Zhou
2007

Hanus and Evans 2016

Evans and others 2013 and the max. and min.
density estimates for other areas within central
Angkor (e.g. Angkor Wat and Angkor Thom
enclosures.

Evans 2010-2011

Hendrickson and Evans 2015

Evans 2010; Richards 2007

Polkinghorne and others 2019; Sato and
Polkinghorne 2017



Phnom Penh
Battambang

Siem Reap
Pre-Oc Eo culture sites (max. size)
Oc Eo (total settlement estimate)

Oc Eo (compact area estimate)

Go Thap

Nen Chua

Nhon Thanh

Phu Canh

Da Noi

Dongson period settlements (max. size)
Co Loa

Lung Khe Citadel
Hoa Lu

Hoa Lu compact area

Ho Citadel

Hanoi eleventh—thirteenth centuries AD

Hanoi thirteenth—mid-sixteenth centuries AD
Hanoi mid-sixteenth—end nineteenth centuries
Hanoi ‘Ancient Quarter’

Hanoi later nineteenth century settlement core

Hoa Chau (Cham period)

Hoa Chau (Early Modern period)
Cha Ban Citadel

Hoi An

Hue

Hue Citadel

Saigon

Cholon

Saigon core

Cambodia
Cambodia

Cambodia
Vietnam
Vietnam

Vietnam

Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam

Vietnam
Vietnam

Vietnam

Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam

Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam
Vietnam

Vietnam

Vietnam

1850-1900 AD
1850-1900 AD

1850-1900 AD
500 BCc-1 AD
1-700 AD

400-700 AD

100 Bc-800 AD
200-500 AD
100-500 AD
300 BCc-270 AD
300-500 AD
500 BC—200 AD
300-100 BC

150-900 AD
900-1100 AD

900-1100 AD

1350-1500 AD
1000-1200 AD
1200-1550 AD
1550-1900 AD
1400-1870 AD
1870-1900 AD

800-1300 AD

1300-1700 AD
1150-1471 AD
1500-1900 AD
1800-1850 AD
1800-1850 AD
1750-1850 AD

1750-1850 AD

1750-1850 AD

Igout 1993; Vincent 1874

Smyth 1898; Sun Sheng Ham and Ymeng Lim
2019

Aymonier 1999 [1901]; Collins 2006; Smyth 1898
Nguyen, Q. M., 2019

Bourdonneau 2007; Malleret 1959-1963; Manguin
2006; 2009; Manguin and Vo, 2000

Bourdonneau 2007; Malleret 1959-1963; Manguin
2006; 2009; Manguin and Vo 2000

Le 2015a

Le 2015a

Le 2015a; Nishimura and others 2008

Bui 2008

Le 2015b; Le and others 2018

Bui 2015; Pham 2004

Enclosure remains visible in remote sensing
imagery; Kim 2013; 2015

Nishino 2017; Phan 2015; Troung, 2016

maps and information provided by Thuy Vo; Thuy
2014

maps and information provided by Thuy Vo; Thuy
2014

Vietnam National Commission for UNESCO 2010
Papin 2001; Schweyer 2011; Tong 2015

Papin 2001; Schweyer 2011; Tong 2015

Papin 2001; Schweyer 2011; Tong 2015

Papin 2001; Schweyer 2011; Tong 2015
Enguehard 1891; Logan 2000; Papin 2001;
Schweyer 2011; Tong 2015

Do and others 2017; Nguyen, V. Q. 2018

Do and others 2017; Nguyen, V. Q. 2018

Nguyen, H. M. 2018

Looram 2016; UNESCO 1999

Nguyen, T. H. T. 2010; Shelling and others 1997
Nguyen, T. H. T. 2010; Shelling and others 1997
Old maps of Saigon (available at <https://virtual-
saigon.net/Maps/Collection?as=67>

Old maps of Saigon (available at <https://virtual-
saigon.net/Maps/Collection?as=67>

Old maps of Saigon (available at <https://virtual-
saigon.net/Maps/Collection?as=67>; Doling 2017,
Vincent 1874



Khao Sam Kaeo
Thung Tuk

Leam Pho/Payang
Sungai Batu

Kuala Selinsing
Singapore
Tambralinga Cluster 2
Chaiya

Satingpra Citadel
Yarang

Sungai Mas (plus surrounding structures)
Sungai Mas compact area

Pengkalan Bujang (plus surrounding structures)
Pengkalan Bujang compact area

Phra Wiang City

Nakhon Si Thammarat (Nakhon City)
Nakhon Si Thammarat (walled zone)
Old Pattani

Melaka
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